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26 DERIVATION OF SURNAMES

AIiljZNSOlsr (see also Allenson): 1—^Person
al. 2—Son of Allin or Allen (qv); (see E384
E420).

Al^ZOT, see Allet. and Elliott.
A3kZ>ZS, AUZSS (see also Alice. Alis): 1—

Personal. 2—(a) Son of Allie or Alley; (b)
the same as Alice (qv), the pet form of Ade
laide; (c) sometimes confused with MUa (qT)
6—1086, William Alis held Ellstone, county
Hants (now Allington, Hampshire), as tenant
in chief of the Eling (Domesday Book); 1096,
Geoffrey Alis, crusader to the Holy Land; 1273,
Gocelinus fil. Alice, county Lincoln (Hundred:
Rolls); 1273, Richard 111. Alise, county Salop
(Hundred Rolls); 1571, Agnes Alles and George
Haynes, marriage license (London, i, p. 50);
(see A288-E376-E420).

ALLZSOir, see Alison.
ALLXSTEB, see Alister.
ALZflSTOlf, see Alston.
ALLXSTONE, see Alstone.
ALLKZir, AZiSZir, ALCHZE, ALLCHZN (see

also Alken): 1—Personal. 3—^Double diminu
tive of Allen (qv), and Alexander (qv); Eng
lish diminutive suffix -kin; Bardsley says,
"Lower suggests that it (Alkin) stands for
Halkin, the diminutive of Henry; this view
is defeated by the fact that Alkin has always
been without the aspirate, and has always run
side by side with its close relation Alcock
(qv); let it not be forgotten that Allen, as
one of the favourite personal names of the
13th and 14th centuries, must have had its
popular nickname and pet forms; I have in
cluded Allchin and Alchin as variants of All-
kin, but see Allcom"; Barber gives, "Allkin;
from Alken, a local name of Belgium or Hal-
kyn in North Wales." 5—1306, John Alkyn
(Writs of Parliament); 1617, Thomas Alkin
and Mary Newman, marriage license (London
ii, p. 53);(see E374-E376-E420).

ALZiZZK'S: 1—^Personal. 2—Son of Allkin
(qv). 3—Ferguson (E582) suggests that Al-
kins and Elkln may possibly mean Englishman
(see E376-E382-E384-E420).

ALLIffAN, AXiLZaZAN, ALLSXOITD, AXiULAVT,
AZjMOND: 1—^Local, belonging to Germany.
2—^All man. 3—^Prom the German tribe who
called themselves "All-men"; Anglo-French,
Almain(e), Almen, Almaigne; Old French, Ale-
maigne; French, Allemagne; Latin, Alemannia:
Old High German, Alman, al, all, and man
(singular and plural); compare Almond. 5—
1273, Custance de Alemania (Hundred Rolls);
1202-1338 William Alemannus (Patent Rolls):
1358, Hanekin Almond, John de Almann, var-
lets of Countess of Surrey (Household book
of Queen Isabella); (see E374-E376-E382-E384-
B390-E398-E410-E420).

AXLSIARK, see Almaric and Hallmark.
ALLNATT, ALLITOTT, ALLEllTX: 1—^Per

sonal. 2—Elf-boldness. 3—English; from the
common Anglo-Saxon personal name Ael(f)
noth, aelf, elf, and noth, boldness; Harrison
says, "The son of Alnot or Alnoth, the Anglo-
Saxon, Alnod." 5—1272-1307, "The Earl War
ren had also two carucates of land, which Ai
med, a freeman, possessed in King Edward's
reign" (Blomefield and Parkin, History of
Norfolk, viii, p. 54); 1272-1307, Earlham's
Manor in Surlingham, belonged to Godric the
sewer, and Alnot the Saxon (Blomefield and
Parkin, History of Norfolk, v, p. 469);(see
E374-E376-E398-B420).

AZiLiroXT, see Allnatt.
ALIiinTTT, see Allnatt.
AXiLOM, see Allam, Alum, Hallam.
AZtXiONBT, ABBENBY (qv): 1—Local, of

that place in Cumberland (see E374).
ABZaOXT, AliIiBXT (qv)> ABBOX: 1—^Per

sonal. 3—^A form "of Elliott (qv), or Elyot,
the diminutive of Elias; Lower thinks Allott
is probably the same as Hallett; Barber gives,
"Norse, Hallathr; Swedish, Allart; Danish,
Allert; Dutch, Allot; Flemish, Allard, Allart,

Hallart; Norman-French, Hallet." 5—1273,
Phillip Allote, county Huntingdon (Htindred
Rolls); 1379, Adam Alot, Yorks. (Poll Tax, p.
204); 1568, Richard Allett, (Register, Univers
ity of Oxford, i, p. 273); (see E374-E376-E384-
E398).

ABBOWAY (see also Allaway):" 1—^Local, of
Alloway, county of Ayr, Scotland. 2—^Perhaps
"the wild field." 3—Gaelic, alia, wild, and the
aspirated form mhagh, mh being the same as v
or w of magh, a field, plain; also a variant of
Allaway (qv);(see E374-E376-E418-E420).

ABBOWS, ABOES: 1—Local. 2—^Hallow or
moors. 3—Celtic (see E413a).

ABBPEM-NY, see Halfpenny.
ABBFOBX, see Alport.

AljZiPRSSS: 1—Personal. 2—Holy Priest.
3—^Anglo-Saxon, halig, holy, from hal, whole;
thus -prest (priest) and not -press is the suf
fix; the surname has always had Cambridge
and Hants for its habitat; there need be no
anxiety as to the want of an h if Holypriest
be the parent, as the Hundred Rolls (12*73)
in scores of cases ignore the aspirate. 5-—
1273, Thomas Alpriest, county . 'Cambridge
(Hundred Rolls);(see E374-E376). '

ABBSEF, see Allsop.
ABBSKOBN: 1—Local (see E374).
ABBSOF, ABBSEF, ABBSOFF, ABBSEF,

ABSOF; 1—Local, of Alsop-en-le-dale, a chap-
elry in the parish of Ashboume, Derbyshire.
2—Aelle's hope or valley or hollow. 3—^Eng-
'ish, the Domesday Elleshope; see Hope; this
ancient family were seated at Alsop-in-the-
clale, about the time of the Conquest, and
there continued in an uninterrupted descent
for 19 or 20 generation.s. 5—1273, William
Alsape, county Cambridge (Hundred Rolls);
1273, Elena Alsope, county Cambridge (Hun
dred Roll.s); 1538, Thomas Alsop, gentleman
f'oty<;.ary to Henry VIII (Privy Purse expens
es, Frince.s.s Mary. p. 78 and note);(see E374-
E376-E386-E3&8-E420).

ABBX: 1—Personal. 2—Old. 3—Anglo-
Saxon, aid, old (see E382).

ABBXBEW (see also Altree): 1—Local. 2—
Old tree. 3—Anglo-Saxon, aid, old, and treow,
tree (see E398).

ABBUM, see Alum.
ABBUREB, see Alfred.

ABBVEY, ABVEY (qv), ABBYY, ABBA-
WAY (qv), ABWAY, EBVEY: 1—Personal.
2—Elf-war. 3—English; Harrison says "de
scendants of the Anglo-Saxon personal name,
Aelfwig; Old English, aelf, elf, and wig, war";
also see Allaway; Bardsley says, "The son of
Aldwy"; Ferguson (E418) refers to Allaway.
5—1273, Robert Alewi, county Oxford (Hun
dred Rolls); 1273, Walter Elwy, county Ox
ford (Hundred Rolls); 1544, Ralph Alway and
Mary Bylby, marriage license (Faculty Office,
p. 3); (see E376-E418-E420).

ABBWARE: 1—(a) Official; (b) personal.
2—(a) Hill warder of watchman; (b) elf
warden. 3—(a) Norse, Hallvarthr; (b) Anglo-
Saxon Aelfweard, Alward. See also Aylward
(see E374-E418-E420).

ABBWAXER: 1—Local. 2—From some
local name compounded of "water" (see E396).

ABBWAY, see Allaway, Allvey.
ABBWZE, see Alwin.
ABBWOOD: 1—^Local. 2—Dweller at the

old wood. 3—Old English, (e)ald, old and
wudu, wood; Barber refers to Allward (qv);
hill warder or watchman. Ferguson (E418)
gives, Anglo-Saxon, all, great or illustrious,
and wid, wood; Old German, aluid (see E374-
E418-E420).

ABBWORK: 1—Local, belonging to Ald-
wark, a hamlet in county Derby. 2—^The old
work or fortification. 3—^English; Old English,
(e)ald, old, and w(e)orc, work; Lower also
holds this to be a corruption of Aldwark (see
E374-E380-E398-E420).
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♦ALSOP

Joseph Alsop, from England to New Haven.
Arms: Sable, three doves volant argent, leg

ged and beaked gules.
Crest: A dove volant holding in the beak an

ear of wheat. (See A496-A499a-A502).

ALSTON

John Alston, from England to North Caro
lina.

Arms: Azure, ten estoiles of six points, four,
three, two, one, or.

Crest: A crescent argent, charged with an
estoile or.

Motto: Immotus.
(See A36-A306-A496).

ALSTON
Arms: Azure, ten estoiles or; on a chief ar

gent a crescent inverted gules, between two
boars' heads couped sable.

Crest: A demi-swan wings expanded with a
crescent reversed gules, on each.

Motto: In altum. (See A496).

ALWARD

Arms: Azure, a fleur-de-lis between two
stars of eight points in bend, and two
increscents in bend sinister or.

Crest: Out of a ducal coronet a vested and
embowed dexter arm holding an anchor
and cable.

Motto: Verus et fidelis semper. (See A496).
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and settled at Lynn (Saugus); one of the
founders of Sandwich, 1637; sold his lands
there and removed to Portsmouth, R.I., land
grant, 1644; freeman, 1665, later juryman and
commnr.; m. at Lutterworth, Sng., abt. 1626,
Audrey Barlowe (1603-livlng 1676); issue: 1-
Anna, or Annis (bap. S. filworth, Feb. 26,
1626/27-d, R.I., May 6, 1709), m. abt 1648, John
Greene, dep. gov. R.I. and Providence Flo
tations, 11 children; 2-Christopher (b. abt.
1631-d. Jan. 30, 1712/13), deputy to R.I. gen. as
sembly, 1689-90; later removed to Monmouth co.,
N.J.; m. July 9, 1661, Elizabeth (d. after 1708),
dau. of Thomas Cornell, m. Rebecca ——, 9
children; 3-John (d.s.p. Oct. 1, 1676), capt. in
Philip's War, m. Mary, dau. of James Cole,
m. Mary (she m. 2d, 1677, John Pococke);
4-Job (d. 1684), bought land in Monmouth co.,
N.J., 1667; m. ^ry, dau. of Christopher Un-
thank of Warwick, R.I., m. Susanna (she
m. 2d, Thomas Townsend), 11 children? 5-Ca
therine, m. Bartholomew (d. before 1703), s.
of Matthew West, 4 children (A298-Q164-
N136-N157d).

ALNUTT, see also AUnntt.
ALHTUTT, Thomas, and wife, living at ''Ye

Nock of Land," Va., Feb. 16, 1623; according
to muster roll of 1624, he came in the Gifte,
and his wife in the "Marygold" (H1249).

AXPATT, Aim, brought from Eng. to va.,
1636, by John Neale, Accomac co. (V251).

AIjFOCS, see also Ahlbach.
ALPOOX (Ahlbach or Albach), iSorzto (d.

German Valley-now Long Valley, N.J., 1769);
according to family tradition, 3 bros. came
from Holland to Pa., abt. 1732 (Pa. Archives,
II, 17, gives date as 1734-see Ahlbach); Mor
ris is found as landowner in German Valley,
with wife and 3 children named in will, pro
bated 1769; had issue: 1-John William (b.
1736/37-d. June 13, 1811), m. Elisabeth Sharp
(b. 1741-d. Dec. 19, 1817), 7 children, many
descendants; 2-Philip is thought to have m.
Elsa Catherine, dau. of Matthias Cramer, but
she was b. 1779; 3-Elizabeth. No relationship
is known to emst between the Alpocks of
Cokesbury and High Bridge (both of which
QV), and this family (N163-P498).

ALPOOSS of Cokesbury, zr.7.; John Alpock
(b. 1739-d.Apr. 1, 1821), came from Germany
to the Delaware river, and early settled in
Hunterdon co., N.J.; m. Elizabeth , (d. be
fore 1776); m. 2d, (wife's name not of
record; issue (by 1st marriage): 1-John Wil-
helm (b. Dec. 28, 1768), m. Catherine, dau. of
Herbert Apgar, 7 children; 2-Mary (d. unm.);
3-Sophia (b. May 30, 1771), m. William, s. of
William ./Upock of High Bridg^ N.J., 6 child
ren; issue (by 2d marriage): 4-George (b. Jan.
28, 1777), m. Mary, dau. of Aaron Sutton, 6
children; 6-Eva (b. Feb. 21, 1779); 6-Peter (b.
Feb. 12, 1781), m. Annie, dau. of Peter Apgar,
5 children (N153).

ALPOCXS of High Bridge, H.7.: Three bros.,
John William, George and Peter Alpock, came
to N.J. prob. with parents; 1-John William
(b. 1732-d. Apr. 13, 1817), occupied or bought
184 acres in High Bridge tp., N.J., 1802; m.
Anna Eick (d. abt. 1777), 3 children; m. 2d,
Else May Henry, 2 children; 2-George, "settled
on road from Bray's Hill to Cokesbury"; m.
Anna Maria —had at least one child, Eva
(b. Feb. 3, 1770); 3-Peter, settled in Alexand
ria tp., Hunterdon co., N.J.; m. Anna , 6
children (N153).

AIiPOBT, Sara (b. 1610), embarked at port
of London, Eng., July 24, 1635, to be transport
ed to Va. in the "Assurance" (H1249).

ABPOBTE, gon., brought from Eng. to Va.,
1635, by Capt. Adam Thoroiighgood (V251).

ABPOTT, Jones, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1656, by Sir Henry Chichley (V251).

AlfBICXS, Haxmanus (b. Phila., Pa.-d. Car-
Usle, Pa., Dec. 14, 1772), g.s. of Peter Alricks
(qv) ; mem. Pa. gen. assembly, prothonotary of
Cumberland co.. Justice, commd. by John Penn
to swear In other justices; m. Sarah ; m.
2d, Ann T. West (b. 1783); Issue (of record):

1-James (b. Carlisle, Dec. 2, 1769-d. Harris-
burg, Pa., Oct. 25, 1833), mcht., J.P., elk. orphan
ct.; m. July 21, 1796, Martha, dau. of John
Hamilton, m. Margaret Alexander; len Issue
(among others), Hamilton Alricks, M.C., 1837
(A317).

ALBXCKS, Jacob, a trader on the Delaware,
under the Dutch; commd, by them vice-direct
or. 1657, dying soon after; married, but (ac
cording to Davis' History of Bucks co.. Pa.),
left no known issue; Hermanus Alricks (1804-
1874), of Harrisburg, Pa., claimed descent from
Jacob (P600e-P500f).

ABBICKS, Peter (b. Groningen, Holland, abt.
1631-d. prob. New Castle, Del., >697), came
from Holland to New Netherlands, with his
uncle, Jacob Alricks (qv); comma^ant of fort
nr. Henlopen, 1659; in 1661, with D'Hinoy^sa,
was sent by Beeckman, commandant at Fort
Amstel (now New Castle, Del.), to negotiate
with the gov. of Md. for a treaty of peace
with the Indians; first bailiff and magistrate
of New Castle and settlements; granted Al
ricks' island nr. Bristol, Pa., by Goy. Nichplls,
1667; commandant of the colonies on the Dela
ware, under the English, 1673;. one of the first
justices commd. by "William Penn, 1682; meim
1st Pa. assembly, 1683; repeatedly mem. of
provincial council; married, had large family
(M639-N151C).

ABSBAOS, Alatthew, came from Rotterdam
to Phila. in the ship "Robert and Alice of
Dublin, and took oath of allegiance to Pa.,
Sept. 11, 1738; on same list appears the name
of "Reynhart Alsback" (P498).

ABSOB (Alsop?), Thomas (kid. by Indians,
with others at Casco, Me., 1690), is recorded
as of Salem Village, by Savage (G164).

ABSON, Thomas, brought from Eng. to Va.,
by Francis Osborne (V251).

AB80P, see also Alsopp.
ABSOP, (Jeorge (b. Eng. abt. 1630), a Lon

don apprentice, came from Eng. to Md. as in
dentured servant to Mr. Thomas Stockett, in
1650; published in 1666, in London, a delight
ful description of the province, entitled A
Character of Maryland" (M645-M646).

ABSOP (Alsnp), George (d. Milford, Conn»
abt. 1680), was at Milford, 1667, Imt prob. did
not constantly reside tkere; perhaps a brcK
of Elizabeth Alsop (m. Milford, 1643, ^
Richard Baldwin), as her son, Sylvanus, b.
some yrs. later, calls George his near kins
man" (G164).

ABSOP (Alsnp), Joseph (b. Eng., 1621-d.
New Haven, Conn., Nov. 8, 1698), prob. son of
John Alsop of Stratford-on-Avon, Eng., and
bro. of Thomas Alsop (qv); came from Lon
don to Boston, in the "Elizabeth and Ann ,
1635, and settled early at New Haven; there
took oath of fidelity, 1644; m. at New Haven,
before 1647, Elizabeth, eldest dau. of William
Preston; issue 1-Joseph (1648-d. Jan. 12,
1691), m. Nov. 25, 1672, Abigail, dau. of John
Thompson the first, New Haven; no issi^; left
estate to widow and bros. John and Daniel:
2-Elizabeth (b. June 22, 1650); 3-Sarah (b.
Sept. 8, 1652-d. prob. unm., Jan. 24, 1699); 4-
Mary (b. Oct. 3, 1654), in. as his 2d wife, John
Miles; 5-Abigail (b. Sept. 4, 1656L m. July 14,
1680, John Rowe; .6-Hannah (b. Dec. 2, 1659),
was administrator of estate of her bro. Daniel,
and managed the estate of her father with
ability; whom she married does not appear;
7-John (b. Jan. 3, 1662); 8-Lydia (b. July 26,
1665); m. Nov. 8, 1688, James Trowbridge;
9-Daniel (b. Aug. 13, 1667-d. prob. imm., Jan.
11, 1689); 10-Jemina (b. Feb. 10, 1670). One
dau. m. Thomas Talmadge; one, perhaps the
same, m. John Paine (says Savage) ;(G164).

ABSOP (AIsup), Hey, merchant, Boston,
Mass., 1668, m. Mary (she m. as her 2d
husband, Capt. William Turner, whose victory
over the Indians in the Falls fight, 1676, gave
his name to the spot);(G164).

ABSOP (Alsnp), Blckard (b. Eng. 1660-d.
Newtown, L.I., Oct. 1718), nephew and sole
heir of Thomas Wardell of Newtown, came
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from Eng. in his youth; m. at Newtown, 1686,
Hannah (1667-Aug. 23, 1757), issue: 1-
Thomas (b. Sept. 7, 1687); 2-Richard (1726-
1776), deputy from Middletown to gen. assem
bly of Conn., 1764, had issue; 3-John; 4-H^-
nah; 5-Deborah; 6-Amy; 7-Blizabeth (G164-
N206b).

AI^SOP (^sup), Thomas (prob. b. Stratford-
on-Avon, ^g., 1616-d.s.p., Stratford, C^n.,
abt. 1651), perhaps came from London to Bos
ton, Mass., with bro. Joseph Alsop (qv), in
ship "Elizabeth and Ann," 1635, and later
settled in Stratford, Conn. (G164).

A&SOPi Timothy, mariner, New Haven.
Conn., 1646 (G164).

AZtSOPP, Henry, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1648, by John Tiny, James City co. (V251).

A&80PP, Jo. (b. 1585), embarked at port of
London, Eng., May 15, 1635, to sail for Va. in
the "Plaine Joan" (H1249).

AMOPP, Sobert (b. 1617), embarked at port
of London, Eng., Sept. 1635, to be transported
to Va. in the "David" (H1249).

AZtSTAJDT, see also AUstadt.
AJjSTADT, Martin, came from Rotterdam to

Phila. in the ship "Mortonhouse," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Aug. 19, 1729; Anna
Judith Alstadt also is on the sailing list
(P498).

AJbSTOH, see also Allston.
A£STOH (Allston), John (bap. Felmersham,

Bedfordshire, Eng., Dec. 5, 1673-d. Chowan co.,
N.C., 1758), s. of John Alston of Parvenham,
Eng., and descended from a landed family of
Suffolk and Bedford; he came from Eng. to
Carolina colony, prob. in 1710; settled on Ben
nett's creek, where Gatesville, N.C., now
stands, in 1711; land-grants to sons in 1713;
Juror, 1715, grand-Juror, 1721-24; justice of
the peace and associate justice, 1724-29; held
military rank of capt., major and col. after
1725; was sheriff of Chowan co., several terms;
vestryman St. Paul's parish; m. abt. 1700,
Mary (b. abt. 1687-d. after 1758), dau. of John
Clark, m. Mary Palin, of Pasquotank, N.C.; m-
sue: 1-Joseph John (b. 1702-d. Halifax co., N.C.,
1781), owned 150 slaves and over 100,000 acres
of land at death; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Wil
liam Chancy, Sr., m. Deborah Simons; 4 chil
dren; m. 2d, Euphan, dau. of Willis Wilson,
of Norfolk CO. Va., m. Mary ; 5 children;
2-Solomon (d. 1784), m. abt. 1729, Ann (Nancy)
Hinton, 11 children; 3-William (d. 1743), m.
abt. 1735, Ann Kimbrough, 2 daus. (Ann m.
2d, 1748/49, Jeconias Yancey, and by him had
5 more daus. named Yancey); 4-Philip (d.
Warren co., N.C., Nov. 20, 1783), m. 1746,
Winifred (d. 1795), dau. of Thomas Whitmel
of Bertie co., N.C.; 10 children; 5-James (d.
Orange co., N.C., 1761), m. after 1741, Chris
tian, dau. of George Lillington of Craven co.,
N.C., m. Hannah ; 5 children; 6-ftfory, m.
Henry Guston, no Issue; m. 2d, William
Seward, no issue; 7-Elizabeth, m. Samuel Wil
liams (whose will, probated Edgecomb co.,
N.C., Feb. 1754, names 4 sons); 8-Sarah, m.
Thomas Kearney (d. Aug. 1764), 2 sons, Ed
mund and Philip; 9-Martha (prob. d.s.p.), m.
Chowan co., N.C., Jan. 29, 1752, to ; 10-
Charity (d. Northampton, Mar. 1764), m. abt.
1755 (as his 2d wife), John Dawson (d. 1761
or 1762), 2 daus., 1 son (A306-N283).

ALSWOHTB, William, brought from Eng.
to Va., 1652, by Mr. John Browne, Northamp
ton CO., (V251).

ALSUP, see Alsop.
AIiT, see also Allt.

AIiT, Johanes (b.l698), came from Rotter
dam to Phila. in the ship "Queen Elizabeth,"
and took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 16,
1738; on ship's list as "age 40" (P498).

AZiTBOH, Daniel, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. In the "Christian," and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Sept. 13, 1749 (P498).

ADTBZnSBSO'EB, Johan, came from Rotter
dam to Phila., in the ship "St. Andrew" (by

ship's galley, up the Delaware from Cape
Henlopen), and took oath of allegiance to Pa.,
Sept. 24, 1737 (P498).

AXTEB, Jacob (b. Switzerland-d. Alter's
Mills, Cumberland co.. Pa., 1806), shoem^er;
came to Pa., abt. 1765, and located at Lititz,
Lancaster co., where he made shoes for the
patriot army during the Am. Rev.; in 1790, re
moved to Cumberland co., which he represented
in the state legislature, six or seven terms;
m. abt. 1768, Veronica Landis of Lancaster
CO., issue: 1-Veronica (b. Oct. 9, 1769), m.
Lawrence Lefevre (he m. 2d, Sarah Line), 8
children; 2-John (b. Sept. 13, 1771), m. Eleanor
Sheets, 8 children; 3-Jacob (b. Jan. 1, 1773-
d. West Pennsboro, Pa., June 29, 1839), rep.
Cumberland co., in Pa. legislature, 21 consecu
tive terms from 1814; m. Elissabeth Foutz (b.
nr. Hagerstown, Md., Apr. 19, 1768-d. Cumber
land CO., Pa., June 7, 1855), 9 children; 4-
David (b. Feb. 7, 1775), m. Miss Mell, 2 or
more children; 5-Esther (b. Feb. 28, 1777), m.
Michael Bear (d. Plainfleld, Pa.), a Mennonite
preacher, 2- or more children; 6-Susannah
(b. Oct. 30, 1780-d. Mt. Rock, abt. 1840), m.
1800, Joseph Ritner (b. Berks co.. Pa., Mar.
25, 1780-d. nr. Mt. Rock, Cumberland co.. Pa.,
Oct. 16, 1869), s. of John Ritner, who emigrated
from .^sace, on the Rhine; Joseph Ritner was
rep. of Washington co. in the Pa. legislature
for 6 yrs., speaker of house of representatives,
2 yrs., gov. of Pa., 1835-38; director of the mint
at Phila., 1848; had 8 children; 6-Samuel (b.
Mar. 17, 1779-d. s. p.); 7-Henry (b. Oct. 25.
1774), m. Maria B. Rinehard, 11 children; 8-
Abraham (b. Mar. 13, 1787-d. unm.); 9-Mar-
garet (b. Mar. 23, 1790), m. Mr. McCullough
of Washington co., Pa., no issue (P500a).

AZiTBB, John, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1642, by John Bayles (V251).

ADTBAM, Beinrich, came from Rotterdam,
via Cowes, to Phila., in the ship "Judith," and
took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 15, 1748
(P498).

ADTHAaC, John, gentleman, came from Eng.
to Md. in 1637, and settled at St. Mary's Hun
dred; summoned to appear before the gen.
assembly, excused his absence by reason of
sickness (M632).

ADTBATTS, Abraham (b. Germany, 1707),
came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the ship
"Brittania" of London, 1731; name appears on
original ship's list (P498).

AIiTBATrS, Amdt, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in the ship "Fane," and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Oct. 17, 1749 (P498).

ABTBATTS, Joseph, was settled at Franconia
tp., Phila. CO., Pa., where he paid quitrent on
141 acres before 1734 (P492).

ADTBEAM, Simon, came from Eng. (per
haps) to Dover, N.H., abt. 1660; settled on
Martha's Vineyard, 1690; rep. gen. court, 1692;
m. Mary, dau. of Simon Butler; issue: 1-Jethro
(bap. 1700), m. 1724, Mary, dau. of Rev. Ex
perience Mayhew, m. Thankful Hinckley
(N140a).

ADTBBSr, Peter (b.l7l4), came from Rotter
dam to Phila. in the ship "Lydia," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 20, 1743; on
ship's list as "Peter Alden, age 29" (P498).

AIiTHEB, John, Georgia, 1748; in partner
ship with Gaspar Holsteter (Aughester?), on
Apr. 21, 1748, was granted a small island, com
prising 234 acres fn Augustin creek, by court
of pres. and assts. of Ga. (G192a).

ADTBONITTSS (Aldamos), Johan Fried (b.
1716), came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the
ship "Lydia," and took oath of allegiance to
Pa., Sept. 27, 1740; also called "Predrich Al
damos, age 24"; he was a fellow-passenger
of Peter Altonius (qv);(P498).

AXiTONXVS (Aldamos), Peter (b. 1700), came
from Rotterdam to Phila, In the ship "Lydia,"
and took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 27,
1740; also called "Peter Aldamos, age 40"; he
was a fellow-passenger of Johan Fried Al-
thoniuss Xqv);(P498).
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recruit, 5th co., 9th Conn, regt., 1780
<C1130).

" William, Mass.; sgt., Capt. Benjamin "Wll-
cox's CO., Col. Nathaniel Freeman's regt.,
1777 (M672).

tf William, Mass.; cdr., sloop "Chance," 1780
(M672).

" William, Mass.; pvt., Capt. William Hick's
CO., Col. John Hathaway's regt., 1780
(M672).

»' William, R.I.; drum maj., Col. Topham's
regt., 1776 (R225-R225a).

AXiNEB, James (formerly of Prussian Blues),
1st It., 1st N.Y., 1775; capt., 1775-76; maj..
Malcolm's regt., N.T. mil., 1776 (H966-
N206).

" James, sgt.. New York City mil.; guard,
1775 (N196).

A£0A, Robert, Va. (V254).
AliOMON (Alderman), Andrew, 3d class, Capt.

Peter Roth's (Road) (4th) co., 3d bn.,
Northampton co.. Pa., mil., 1780 (P494).

AXiON, WiUlam, 1st It., 1st Pa. bn.. Flying
Camp, 1776 (H966).

A^ONl!, Christian, enl., pvt., Capt. Swartout's
CO., 3d N.Y. regt., 1778 (N196-N202).

AIiONTOK, Jacob, Va. (V254).
AIiOOBZ>, Hewet, Chatham, Conn.; served

Conn, line, 1777-79; received town bounty
(C1130).

ALOW, Adam, 8d class, Capt. John Sleter's
(1st) CO., 1st bn., Lancaster co., Pa., mil.,
1782 (P494).

AZiF, Bamst, pvt., Capt. John Ehrman's (1st)
CO., 1st bn., York co., Pa,, mil. (P494).

AXPAKO, John, Mass.; seaman, brigantine
"Massachusetts," 1778 (M672).

ALFIN, Stephen A., pvt., R.I. Cont. line; pnd..
Providence co., R.I., 1833 (R172-R225a).

" William, psr. on board the "Old Jersey"
(A321).

ALFORT, John, enl. 2d N.Y. regt. (N202).
" John, pvt., 1st CO., 4th N.Y. regt., 1777-82

(N202-N206).
" (Allport), John, enl., pvt., Capt. Samuel

Sackett's co., 4th N.Y. regt., Cont. army,
1780 (N196-N202).

AZiFRICE, Jacob, pvt., Northampton co.. Pa.,
mil.; received depreciation pay (P494).

AIiQUIRl!, Admiral, 5th Va. regt., Cont. line
(V254).

ALRICES, William (Wm.), 7th class, Capt.
William McCulIoch's (6th) co., 2d bn.,
Phlla., Pa., mil., 1777; pvt., Capt. Samuel
Morris' troop light horse, Phlla. co. mil.,
1779-81 (P494)':

ALIUOHT, John, pvt., 4th co.. 11th and 15th
Va. regts., incorporated, 1'777 (R174-V254).

ALSBACE, John, pvt., Capt. Jacob Krug's co.,
light inf., 7th bn., Lancaster co., Pa., mil.,
1776 (P494).

ALSBATTG-E (Alspaoh), John, 8th class, Capt.
John Miller's (6th) co., 8th bn., Lan
caster CO., Pa., mil., 1781-82 (P494).

" John, pvt.. Northampton co.. Pa,, mil.; re
ceived depreciation pay (P494).

ALSBBRRY, Thomas, Va. (V254).

AIiSBOUGS, David, pvt., 2d Pa. regt., Cont.
line; received depreciation pay (P494).

" Jacob, pvt., Capt. Peter Mehrllng's (3d)
CO., 2d bn. foot, Phila., Pa., mil., 1777;
substitute (P494).

AltSBROOE, Amos, pvt., Montfort's CO., 10th
N.C. regt., Cont. line, 1778 (N282).

" Claybom, pvt., Bacott's co., 10th N.C. regt.,
Cont. line, 1782 (N282).

" Jesse, corp., Raiford's co., 10th N.C. regt.,
Cont. line, 1781-82 (N282).

ALSBTTRY, Thomas, Va. (V254).
ALSDARF, Lawrence, enl. 4th regt., Ulster

CO., N.Y., mil. (N202).
" Fhilip, enl. 4th regt., Orange co., N.T., mil.

(N202).

" Fhilip, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y., mil.
(N202).

ALSDARFE, Fhilip, enl. N.Y. levies under
Col. Albert Pawling (N202).

ALSDARVS, James, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co.,
N.Y., mil. (land bounty rights);(N202).

" Fhilip, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y., mil.
(land bounty rights);(N202).

" Simon, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y., mil.
(land bounty rights) ;(N202).

ALSDBBVB, Jacobus, pvt., Johnson's regt.,
N.Y. state troops (N206).

ALSDORFE, Jacobus, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co.,
N.Y., mil. (N202).

" Johannis, pvt., Qilllspy's co.. Johnson's
regt., N.Y. state troops (N206).

" Johannis, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y.,
mil. (N202).

" Lawirance, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y.,
mil. (land bounty rights); (N202).

" Fhilip, corp., Conklin's co., Hathorn's regt.,
N.Y. State troops (N206).

" Fhilip, pvt., Gilllspy's CO., Johnson's regt.,
N.Y. State troops (N206).

" Philip, pvt., Percy's co., Pawllng's regt.,
N.Y. State troops (N206).

" Philip, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y., mil.
(N202).

" Jacobes, enl. 4th regt., Ulster co., N.Y.,
mil. (N202).

ALSER, Amlel, enl. N.Y, levies, under Col.
Morris Graham (N202).

" Henry, pvt., Berks co., Pa., mil.; received
depreciation pay (P494).

ALSEY, William, soldier, Md. mil., raised to
sei*ve in Cont. army, 1781 (M634).

ALSFRX7GE, Jacob, psr. on board the "Old
Jersey" (A321).

ALSEOUSE, Benjamin, pvt., Capt. Manus
Yost's CO., 1st regt. foot, service of U.S.,
comd. by Col. John Keller, 1st class,
Bucks CO., Pa., mil,, 1781 (P494).

" David, N.J.; pvt., served in Cont. line
(N158).

" David, Bucks co.. Pa.; pvt., N.J. Cont. line;
pnd., 1819 (R172).

" David, pvt., Capt. Henry Shade's co., 1st
bn., Pa. rifle regt., 1776; later Capt. John
MeGowan's; pnd. (P494).

" David, pvt., 2d Pa. rei^., Cont. line; re
ceived depreciation pay (P494).

" David, pvt., Capt. Manus Yost's co., 1st
regt. foot, service of U.S., comd. by Col.
John Keller, 1st class, Bucks co.. Pa., mil.,
1781: pnd. (P494-R172).

" Pried'ch, 5th class, Capt. Christian John
son's (2d) CO., 4th bn., Northampton co.,
Pa., mil. (P494). ^

" Henry, capt., maj., Northamptw co., Pa.,
mil.; received depreciation pay (P494).

" (AUshonse), Henry, Jr.?, Easton, Pa.; maj.,
2d bn., Northampton co.. Pa., mil., 1782;
maj.. 6th bn., same, 1783 (P494).

" (AUshonse, Alhonse, Althouse), Henry
(H.), Jr.?, capt., Northampton co., Pa.,
mil., l'776-78; capt., Easton (5th) co., 2d
bn., same, 1780-82 (P494).

" Henry, Easton, Pa.; fifer, Capt. John Arndt's
CO., 1st bn., Northampton co.. Pa., flying
camp, 1776 (P494).

" Henry, Westmoreland co., Pa.; pvt., flfer,
Pa. mil.; pnd. (R172).

" Henry, pvt., Capt. Deichman's (5th) co..
Porks tp., 5th bn., Northampton co.. Pa.,
mil., 1778 (P494).

ALSOBBOOK, J., Sr., Jones co., Ga.; listed
in Cherokee land lottery (G200).

ALSOF, Benjamin (b. 1758), q.-m.; It., Capt.
Thomas Bartlett's co., 7th regt., Va. line;
served 9 month.s (V256).

" Benjamin, Spotsylvania co., Va.; It., Va.
mil.; pnd., Va., 1834, age 76 (R172-V254-
V256).

" Benjamin, 6th Va. regt., Cont. line (V254).
" (Alsoph), Isaiah, 10th Va. regt., Cont. line

(V254).
" James, pvt., Va. mil.; pnd., Mercer co., Ky.,

1833 (R172-V254.V256).
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" (AUsop), John, pvt., Capt. Philip Maroney's

CO., Ireederick county (middle diet.. Fred
erick CO.), Md., flying camp, 1776 (M634).

" John, enl. Frederick co., Md. mil., to serve
in Cont. army, 1781 (M634).

» (Allsop), Jolm, enl. Frederick co., Md.;
pvt.; 7th Md. regt., 1777-80; enL to serve in
Frederick detachment, Feb. 26, 1782; pvt.,
invalid CO., 1783; pnd., 1783 (M634).

»' John, (d. 1805), pvt., Md. line; pnd., Md.,
1789 (M643).

i» John, pvt., Capt. Michael Bge's co., York
CO., Pa., mil., 1776 (P494)

" Joluii pvt., Capt. John McMaster^s (3d) co.,
3dbn., •X'ork CO., Pa., mil., 1781 (P494).^

»i John, pvt., York co.. Pa., mil.; received de
preciation pay (P494). „ _ ,

" Joseph, drummer, Capt. Vallentlne Creager s
CO., Frederick county (middle dist., ^ed-
erick CO.), Md. flying camp, 1776 (1^34).

" (AUsop), Joseph, pvt., Capt. Jonathan Mor
ris' CO., 7th regt., Md. troops, 1778-79
(M634).

" (Allsop), Joseph, enl. Frederick co., Md.
mil., to serve in Cont. army, 1781 (M634).

" Bunnel, Pa.; pvt., matross, Capt. Porters
CO. arty.. Col. Proctor's regt.. 1776-83; in*
Jured; applied for pension, Phila. co., Pa.;
pnd. (P494-R172). ^

»» Bamnel, Pa.; pvt., Capt. James McLean &
CO. guards, invalid regt., Cont. line, 1783
(P494).

" WilHam, Va. (V254).
AXSOXrO-E, Jaooh, psr. on board the "Old

Jersey" (A321).
A£BPAOK (Alspangh, Alspah, Alspnh),

6th class, Capt. Thomas Robinson's (3d)
CO., 7th bn., 1781-82; 6th class, 8th co.
(same capt.), 4th bn., 1783, Lancaster co..
Pa., mil. (P494).

" Senry, pvt., Capt. Barnard Zimmerman s
CO., 7th bn., Lancaster co., Pa., mil., 1776
(P494). „ ^

" (Alshbangh), John, 2d class, Capt. Fred
erick Kems' (Coons) (6th) co., 3d bn.,
Northampton co., Pa., mil., 1782-83 (P494).

" lUohael pvt., Berks co.. Pa., mil.; received
depreciation pay (P494).

AXBPACS (Alspo^ Alspach), George, 6th
class, Capt. Henry Custers (3d) co., 3d
bn., Lancaster co,, Pa., mil., 1780,81 (P494).

AJbBPAVGS (Alspach, Alspongh), David, pvt.,
Capt. Lewis Farmer's co.. Pa. rifle regt.,
1776 (P494). _

" (Alsbangh), David, pvt., Lt. Col. Henry
Miller's co., 2d Pa. regt., Cont. line, 1778
(P494).

" (Alsbaiurh), David (b. Berks co., Pa.), pvt.,
Capt. vt. John Stos^s co., 2d Pa. regt.,
Cont. line, 1780 (P494).

" David, pvti, Capt. John Smith's (6th) co.,
1st bn., Phila., Pa., mil., 1777 (P494).

» (Alspach, Alspongh), John, pvt., Capt.
Lewis Farmer's co., Pa. rifle re^, 1776
(P494).

AXBPOCS, George, 6th class, Capt. John Gin-
gerjr's co., 9th bn., Lancaster co.. Pa., mil.,
1778 (P494).

ADSSBDSir, , Pa.; col. (P494).
ADSTAD (Allstead, Alstatt, Alstot), John

(Jno.), pvt., Capt. Lewis Farmer's co., 1st
bn.. Pa. rifle regt., 1776; pvt., C!apt. John
Clark's co.. Pa. State regt. foot, comd. by
MaJ. Lewis Farmer, 1777 (P494).

AABTAT, Jacob, corp., Capt. Henry Strouch's
CO., 6th bn., Berks co.. Pa., mil., 1780
(P494).

AXiBTATV, Adam, capt., 4 th co., 5th bn.,
Berks co.. Pa., mil., 1777 (P494).

ADBTBB, Oonrad, 2d class, Capt. Anthony
Leghneris (3d) co., 5th bn., Phila., Pa.,
mil., 1777 (P494).

ADSTOOX, Absolom, Va. (V254).
ADBTOir, , Elbert co., Ga.; capt., Maj.

Allen's bn., Ga. line (G200).
»» John, capt., S.C. mil., 1775 (H966).

" John, S.C.; Capt. Gilbert Johnson's co.. Col.
Taylor's regt.; in camp, Fraziers', May,
1781 (S1247).

" Joseph (d. on board the "Dickinson"), Pa.;
marine, under Thomas Moore, the "Han
cock," 1776; marine, under Alexander
Henderson, galley "Dickinson," Nov. 1,
1776 (P494).

" Joseph, 13th Va. regt., Cont. line (V254).
" Powell, N.J.; pvt., Capt. W. Piatt's co., 1st

regt., N.J. Cont. troops (N158).
" Stephen, served Del. regt.; received interest

on Certificates of Depreciation (D360).
ADSTSEir, Jonathan, Mass.; pvt., Capt. Rich

ardson's CO., 27th regt.; psr., 1776 (M672).
ADSTBIGHT, Jacob, psr. on board the "Old

Jersey" (A321).
ADSUF, Joseph, Mass.; flfer, Capt. Oliver Shat-

tuck's CO., Lt. Col. Barnabas Sears' regt.,
1781 (M672).

ADSWZBTH, Arthnr, Sheffield, Mass.; lifer,
Capt. Beacon's co., Col. Fellows' regt., 1776-
(M672).

ADBWOBGH, Andrew, sgt., Capt. Charles
Maclajr's (8th) co., 1st bn^ Cumberland
CO., Pa., mil. (P494). ^

ADSWOBTS, Andrew, sgt., Capt. Thomas
Askey's co., Cumberland co.. Pa., mil.,
1781 (P494).

" (Alwoxidi), Andrew (And.), 8th class, Capt.
James Miller's (4th) co., 6th bn., Cumber
land CO., Pa., mil., 1782 (P494).

" Andrew, pvt., Cumberland co.. Pa., mil.;
received depreciation pay (P494).

" Andrew, Butler co.. Pa.; pvt.. Pa. State
mil.; pnd. (R172).

" Benjaniin, 4th class, Capt. James Miller's
(4th) CO., 6th bn., Cumberland co., Pa.,
mil., 1782 (P494).

" Christopher, Salem, Mass.; boy, brig "Pros
pect," 1781 (M672).

(Alworth), James, 1st class, Capt. James
Miller's (4th) co., 6th bn., Cumberland
CO., Pa., mil., 1781,82 (P494).

" James, psr. on board the "Old Jersey*
(AS2i).

" John, pvt., 3d CO., 3d bn., Wadsworth's brig..
Conn, state troops, 1776 (C1132).

" Joseph, pvt.. Walker's co., 7th N.C. regt.,
Cont. line, 1777 (N282).

" Peleg, Mass.; Capt. Satterly's co.. Col.
Hazen's regt., 1777-78 (M672).

" Thos., pvt., Wheeler's co., Hopkins' regt.,
N.Y. State troops (N206).

" William, enl. 8th regt., Albany co., N.Y.,
mil. (N202).

" William, enl. 5th regt., Dutchess co., N.Y.,
mil. (N202).

ADT, Conrad (Chnnrot), 8th class, pvt., Capt.
Henry Ferree's (5th) co., 5th bn., York
CO., Pa., mil., 1781-82 (P494).

Conrod, pvt., Capt. John Ehrman's (lst>
CO., 1st bn., York co., Pa., mil. (P494).

" Predoxlck, 2d class, Capt. Robert Ramsesr's
(6th) CO., 5th bn., Washington co., Pa.,,
mil., 1782 (P494).

" Selnrlch, pvt., Sgt. John Wetzell's party,
York CO., Pa., mil., apprehended British
psrs. (P494).

" Senry, 3d class, pvt., Capt. George Long's
(6th) CO., 3d bn., York tp., York co., Pa.^
mil., 1780 (P494).

" Jacob, pvt., Capt. John Miller's (3d) co.,.
York CO., Pa., mil. (P494).

" Johannis, enl. associated exempts, Capt.
Jellis Tonda's co., Tryon co., N.Y., mil.;
same co., N.Y. State troops (N202-N206).

M lUohL, pvt., Capt. John Sneider's co.,
Northumberland co., Pa., mil., 1780; re
ceived depreciation pay (P494).

" Valentine, ens., Capt. George Geishelman's
(6th) CO., 7th bn., York co., Pa., mil., 1778;
ens., 7th co., same capt., 5th bn., 1779,82;
ens., Capt. James Edger's (6th) co., Sth
bn., same, 1781 (P494).

" , Michael, Pa.; pvt., new levies, Cont.
line; received depreciation pay (P494).

s.'
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Davld-John-J. William-John William (b.l732).
Edward-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).
Bmanuei-Peter-George-John William (b,1732).(Seorge (b-1805)-George-John William (b.l732).

(will dated 1769).

^orge-Matth^s-John William-Morris (will dated 1769)
George-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).
George-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
George-Peter-John (b.l732).
George Nelson-William G.-George-John William (b.l732)
Harrison-George-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
Isaac-George-John (b.l732).
Isaac-Nicholas-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
James (b. 1803)-George-John William (b.l732).
T William-Morris (will dated i769).Matthias-Peter, Hunterdon co., Pa.
John (b.l801)-George-John William (b.l732)
w (b-1823)-William-John-John William (b.l782).John-Nicholas-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
John-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l739).
John-Peter-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
Levi-John-J. William-John William (b.l732).

William (b.l732).
Matthias (b.l811)-Matthias-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
Maurice S.-Matthias-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).Morris (b.1827)-David-Morris-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
Morris E.-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732). vw i uatea x(o»;.
Nathan-Jphn-J William-John William (b.l732).Peter (b.l787)-Morris-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
Peter-Peter-John (b.l732).
Philip-P^er-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
Stephen R. H.-Peter-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
^Ivester-William G,-George-John William (b.l732).
Wesley-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).William (h.l791)-Morris-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
William /h.l797)-^tthias-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
William (b.l79'n-John l^tthias-Peter, Hunterdon co., Pa.
William-Adam R.-Matthias-John William-Morris (will dated 1769).
William-George-John Wilhelm-John (b.l732).
William-Peter-George-John William (b.l732).
William G.-George-John (b.l732).
William Peter-Peter-John (b.l732).
•B, Bibliography, A36-A182-N205-P498b.Fredus-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.l697).
Predus-Peter Sigfridus-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.ca.l697).

at New Amsterdam, 1657.
Hamilton-Hermanus-James-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697)Harmanus (b.l762)-Harmanus-Wessells-Peter (d.l697).
Harmanus (d.l779)-Peter-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697).
Harmanus-Peter-Wessells-Peter (d.1697).
Harmanus-Wessels-Peter (m.l664).
Hermanus (b.l762)-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l679).
J^co'bStjaiSbus-^^^^^^^^ Weselius-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697).
James ^.1769)-Harmanus-Wessells-Peter (d.l697).
Jame^Hernianus-James-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.1697).
John-Peter-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697).
dIJI at New Amsterdam, 1657.^evi Bull-Hamilton-James-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697)
Lucas-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.l697).
Lucas^eter Sigfridus-Peter Sigfridus-Peter (d.ca.l697).
Peter-Hermanus-Peter (d.l697)r
Peter-Wessels-P^ter (m.l664).
Samuel-P®ter-P«ter-Jacobus-Peter (d.1697).
^gfridus-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697).
Wessells-Peter-WesselIs-Peter (d.1697).
Wessells-Wessells-Peter-Jacobus-Peter (d.1697).
West (b.l765)-Harmanus-Wessels-Peter (d.l697).
West (b.l765)-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697)."

^•1758)-Hermanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697).
Willlam-Wessells-P®t®r-Jacobus-Peter (d.l697).
^4116?""^ K®rr-Herman-James-Hermanus-Petrus-Jacob, dir. W.I. Co.. at New Am -1657
^^^^J?;^j^^'^"^®^j"aaus-James-H®rmanus-Wessels-Pieter-Pieter (d.l697) *
^1. see Bibliography, A36-N206b.
?nhn^h 1770^^1 «7^^^®^^t-Richard-John-Richard (b.l660).John (b.l779)-Richard-Richard-Richard (d.l718).
John-John-Richard (b.l660).
John-Richard-Johh-Richard (d.l718).
John-Tlmmas-Richard-Richard-Rlchard (d.l718).

>i^r'JS?1?^x7.T^£^8^^^"^^®^ard-John-Richard (d.l718).Richard (b.l774)-Richard-Richard-Richard (d.l718).
Richard (d.l842)-Richard-Richard-John-Richard (d.l718).
Richard-Thomas-RIchard-Richard-Richard (d.l718).
Richard-Thomas-Richard (d.l718,aet.58).
Rpbert-Thomas-Richard (d.l718).
Thomas-Thomas-Richaril (d.l718).
William-Thomas-Richard-Richard-Richard (d.l718).
Alfr^J?hn?iamls®-John"(b'iei3®®° A86.A306-IAG45.
Alfred Aulttltus '(b IMsV w'l'ni^m James-Solomon-John-John-John (b.ieiO).

m ^ James-Solomon-Solombn-John (b 1673iAlfred T.-Kemp Plummer-Alfred-Thomas Whitmel-Phillip-John (b.l678). toaoia;.


